Appendix Av3

COUNCIL
27th February 2020
2020/21 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION

A COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 - CALCULATIONS

It is recommended that the Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Pendle services be set at £270.62 for the financial year 2020/21.

B COUNCIL TAX DECLARATION

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:-
1 It be noted that, at its meeting on the 17th December 2019, the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2020/21:-
a for the whole Council area as 24,257.60; (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,

as amended (the "Act")); and

b for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as follows:

PARISH

Barnoldswick 3,022.70
Barrowford 2,126.80
Blacko 303.80
Brierfield 2,058.00
Colne 4,681.70
Earby 1,254.00
Foulridge 583.40
Goldshaw Booth 112.70
Higham with West Close Booth 353.90
Kelbrook and Sough 347.10
Laneshawbridge 312.30
Nelson 6,097.80
Old Laund Booth 650.50
Reedley Hallows 724.70
Roughlee Booth 158.10
Salterforth 313.20
Trawden Forest 899.40
All other parts of the Council's area 257.50
TOTAL

2 Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts)
is £ 6,564,590.00;

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2020/21 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992:-

a £48,549,707 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set
Expd (including local precepts) out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by
Parish Councils; subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council
meeting on 27th February 2020.

b £39,641,930 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set
Income (including Govt Grants) out in Section 31A(3) of the Act subject to any final amendments agreed at the
Council meeting on 27th February 2020.

c £8,907,777 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at
3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the
Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year. (ltem R in the formula in Section
31B of the Act).

d £367.22 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated
by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its
Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).

e £2,343,187 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in
Section 34 (1) of the Act.

f) £270.62 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e)
above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.
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g) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate:-

Barnoldswick

Barrowford

Blacko

Brierfield

Colne

Earby

Foulridge

Goldshaw Booth

Higham with West Close Booth
Kelbrook and Sough
Laneshawbridge

Nelson

Old Laund Booth

Reedley Hallows

Roughlee Booth

Salterforth

Trawden Forest

All Other Parts of the Council's Area

363.12
351.07
302.18
358.08
406.13
390.36
308.52
330.07
319.94
314.56
339.27
383.95
293.45
286.90
319.02
334.48
370.69
270.62

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to the
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above in

accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act;

h the following amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands:-

Part of the Councils Area

Barnoldswick

Barrowford

Blacko

Brierfield

Colne

Earby

Foulridge

Goldshaw Booth

Higham with West Close Booth
Kelbrook and Sough
Laneshawbridge

Nelson

Old Laund Booth

Reedley Hallows

Roughlee Booth

Salterforth

Trawden Forest

All Other Parts of the Council's Area

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(g) above by the number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1)

VALUATION BAND
A B c D E F
£ £ £ £ £ £
242.08 282.43 322.77 363.12 443.81 524.51
234.05 273.05 312.06 351.07 429.09 507.10
201.45 235.03 268.60 302.18 369.33 436.48
238.72 278.51 318.29 358.08 437.65 517.23
270.75 315.88 361.00 406.13 496.38 586.63
260.24 303.61 346.99 390.36 477.11 563.85
205.68 239.96 274.24 308.52 377.08 445.64
220.05 256.72 293.40 330.07 403.42 476.77
213.29 248.84 284.39 319.94 391.04 462.14
209.71 244.66 279.61 314.56 384.46 454.36
226.18 263.88 301.57 339.27 414.66 490.06
255.97 298.63 341.29 383.95 469.27 554.59
195.63 228.24 260.84 293.45 358.66 423.87
191.27 223.14 255.02 286.90 350.66 414.41
212.68 248.13 283.57 319.02 389.91 460.81
222.99 260.15 297.32 334.48 408.81 483.14
247.13 288.31 329.50 370.69 453.07 535.44
180.41 210.48 240.55 270.62 330.76 390.90

of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act;

4 It be noted that for the year 2020/21, the under-mentioned precepting Authorities have stated the following amounts in
precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each category

of dwellings in the Council's area as shown below:-

Lancashire County Council
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

VALUATION BAND
A B c D E F
£ £ £ £ £ £
933.55 1,089.14 1,244.73 1,400.32 1,711.50 2,022.68
140.97 164.46 187.96 211.45 258.44 305.43
47.24 55.11 62.99 70.86 86.61 102.35

G
£
605.20
585.12
503.63
596.80
676.88
650.60
514.20
550.12
533.23
524.27
565.45
639.92
489.08
478.17
531.70
557.47
617.82
451.03

G

£
2,333.87
352.42
118.10

H

726.24
702.14
604.36
716.16
812.26
780.72
617.04
660.14
639.88
629.12
678.54
767.90
586.90
573.80
638.04
668.96
741.38
541.24

H

£
2,800.64
422.90
141.72



5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for the

year 2020/21 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings:

Part of the Council's Area

Barnoldswick

Barrowford

Blacko

Brierfield

Colne

Earby

Foulridge

Goldshaw Booth

Higham with West Close Booth
Kelbrook and Sough
Laneshawbridge

Nelson

Old Laund Booth

Reedley Hallows

Roughlee Booth

Salterforth

Trawden Forest

All other parts of the Council's Area

6 To determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the Council’'s basic amount of

A
£
1,363.84
1,355.81
1,323.21
1,360.48
1,392.51
1,382.00
1,327.44
1,341.81
1,335.05
1,331.47
1,347.94
1,377.73
1,317.39
1,313.03
1,334.44
1,344.75
1,368.89
1,302.17

B
£
1,591.14
1,581.76
1,543.74
1,587.22
1,624.59
1,612.32
1,548.67
1,565.43
1,557.55
1,553.37
1,572.59
1,607.34
1,536.95
1,531.85
1,556.84
1,568.86
1,597.02
1,519.19

C
£
1,818.45
1,807.74
1,764.28
1,813.97
1,856.68
1,842.67
1,769.92
1,789.08
1,780.07
1,775.29
1,797.25
1,836.97
1,756.52
1,750.70
1,779.25
1,793.00
1,825.18
1,736.23
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VALUATION BAND

D
£
2,045.75
2,033.70
1,984.81
2,040.71
2,088.76
2,072.99
1,991.15
2,012.70
2,002.57
1,997.19
2,021.90
2,066.58
1,976.08
1,969.53
2,001.65
2,017.11
2,053.32
1,953.25

E
£
2,500.36
2,485.64
2,425.88
2,494.20
2,552.93
2,533.66
2,433.63
2,459.97
2,447.59
2,441.01
2,471.21
2,525.82
2,415.21
2,407.21
2,446.46
2,465.36
2,509.62
2,387.31

F
£
2,954.97
2,937.56
2,866.94
2,947.69
3,017.09
2,994.31
2,876.10
2,907.23
2,892.60
2,884.82
2,920.52
2,985.05
2,854.33
2,844.87
2,891.27
2,913.60
2,965.90
2,821.36

G
£
3,409.59
3,389.51
3,308.02
3,401.19
3,481.27
3,454.99
3,318.59
3,354.51
3,337.62
3,328.66
3,369.84
3,444.31
3,293.47
3,282.56
3,336.09
3,361.86
3,422.21
3,255.42

Council Tax for 2020/21 is not excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC.
As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council
Tax for 2020/21 is excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with section 52ZK

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

H
£
4,091.50
4,067.40
3,969.62
4,081.42
4,177.52
4,145.98
3,982.30
4,025.40
4,005.14
3,994.38
4,043.80
4,133.16
3,952.16
3,939.06
4,003.30
4,034.22
4,106.64
3,906.50
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