COUNCIL 27th February 2020 2020/21 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION

A COUNCIL TAX 2020/21 - CALCULATIONS

It is recommended that the Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Pendle services be set at £270.62 for the financial year 2020/21.

B COUNCIL TAX DECLARATION

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:-

- 1 It be noted that, at its meeting on the 17th December 2019, the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2020/21:
 - a for the whole Council area as 24,257.60; (Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")); and

b for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as follows:

PARISH	
Barnoldswick	3,022.70
Barrowford	2,126.80
Blacko	303.80
Brierfield	2,058.00
Colne	4,681.70
Earby	1,254.00
Foulridge	583.40
Goldshaw Booth	112.70
Higham with West Close Booth	353.90
Kelbrook and Sough	347.10
Laneshawbridge	312.30
Nelson	6,097.80
Old Laund Booth	650.50
Reedley Hallows	724.70
Roughlee Booth	158.10
Salterforth	313.20
Trawden Forest	899.40
All other parts of the Council's area	257.50
TOTAL	24,257.60

2 Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is £ 6,564,590.00;

3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2020/21 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

a £48,549,707 Expd (including local precepts)	being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils; subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council meeting on 27th February 2020.
bˈ £39,641,930 Income (including Govt Grants)	being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act subject to any final amendments agreed at the Council meeting on 27th February 2020.
c) £8,907,777	being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).
d £367.22	being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).
e] £2,343,187	being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act.
f) £270.62	being the amount at $3(d)$ above less the result given by dividing the amount at $3(e)$ above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section $34(2)$ of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.

g) the following amounts calculated by the Council as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate:-

Barnoldswick	363.12
Barrowford	351.07
Blacko	302.18
Brierfield	358.08
Colne	406.13
Earby	390.36
Foulridge	308.52
Goldshaw Booth	330.07
Higham with West Close Booth	319.94
Kelbrook and Sough	314.56
Laneshawbridge	339.27
Nelson	383.95
Old Laund Booth	293.45
Reedley Hallows	286.90
Roughlee Booth	319.02
Salterforth	334.48
Trawden Forest	370.69
All Other Parts of the Council's Area	270.62

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to the dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act;

h the following amounts calculated by the Council as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands:-

Part of the Councils Area	VALUATION BAND							
	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	н
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Barnoldswick	242.08	282.43	322.77	363.12	443.81	524.51	605.20	726.24
Barrowford	234.05	273.05	312.06	351.07	429.09	507.10	585.12	702.14
Blacko	201.45	235.03	268.60	302.18	369.33	436.48	503.63	604.36
Brierfield	238.72	278.51	318.29	358.08	437.65	517.23	596.80	716.16
Colne	270.75	315.88	361.00	406.13	496.38	586.63	676.88	812.26
Earby	260.24	303.61	346.99	390.36	477.11	563.85	650.60	780.72
Foulridge	205.68	239.96	274.24	308.52	377.08	445.64	514.20	617.04
Goldshaw Booth	220.05	256.72	293.40	330.07	403.42	476.77	550.12	660.14
Higham with West Close Booth	213.29	248.84	284.39	319.94	391.04	462.14	533.23	639.88
Kelbrook and Sough	209.71	244.66	279.61	314.56	384.46	454.36	524.27	629.12
Laneshawbridge	226.18	263.88	301.57	339.27	414.66	490.06	565.45	678.54
Nelson	255.97	298.63	341.29	383.95	469.27	554.59	639.92	767.90
Old Laund Booth	195.63	228.24	260.84	293.45	358.66	423.87	489.08	586.90
Reedley Hallows	191.27	223.14	255.02	286.90	350.66	414.41	478.17	573.80
Roughlee Booth	212.68	248.13	283.57	319.02	389.91	460.81	531.70	638.04
Salterforth	222.99	260.15	297.32	334.48	408.81	483.14	557.47	668.96
Trawden Forest	247.13	288.31	329.50	370.69	453.07	535.44	617.82	741.38
All Other Parts of the Council's Area	180.41	210.48	240.55	270.62	330.76	390.90	451.03	541.24

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(g) above by the number which, in proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act;

4 It be noted that for the year 2020/21, the under-mentioned precepting Authorities have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as shown below:-

	VALUATION BAND							
	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	н
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Lancashire County Council	933.55	1,089.14	1,244.73	1,400.32	1,711.50	2,022.68	2,333.87	2,800.64
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire	140.97	164.46	187.96	211.45	258.44	305.43	352.42	422.90
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority	47.24	55.11	62.99	70.86	86.61	102.35	118.10	141.72

5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2020/21 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings:

Part of the Council's Area	VALUATION BAND							
	Α	в	С	D	E	F	G	н
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Barnoldswick	1,363.84	1,591.14	1,818.45	2,045.75	2,500.36	2,954.97	3,409.59	4,091.50
Barrowford	1,355.81	1,581.76	1,807.74	2,033.70	2,485.64	2,937.56	3,389.51	4,067.40
Blacko	1,323.21	1,543.74	1,764.28	1,984.81	2,425.88	2,866.94	3,308.02	3,969.62
Brierfield	1,360.48	1,587.22	1,813.97	2,040.71	2,494.20	2,947.69	3,401.19	4,081.42
Colne	1,392.51	1,624.59	1,856.68	2,088.76	2,552.93	3,017.09	3,481.27	4,177.52
Earby	1,382.00	1,612.32	1,842.67	2,072.99	2,533.66	2,994.31	3,454.99	4,145.98
Foulridge	1,327.44	1,548.67	1,769.92	1,991.15	2,433.63	2,876.10	3,318.59	3,982.30
Goldshaw Booth	1,341.81	1,565.43	1,789.08	2,012.70	2,459.97	2,907.23	3,354.51	4,025.40
Higham with West Close Booth	1,335.05	1,557.55	1,780.07	2,002.57	2,447.59	2,892.60	3,337.62	4,005.14
Kelbrook and Sough	1,331.47	1,553.37	1,775.29	1,997.19	2,441.01	2,884.82	3,328.66	3,994.38
Laneshawbridge	1,347.94	1,572.59	1,797.25	2,021.90	2,471.21	2,920.52	3,369.84	4,043.80
Nelson	1,377.73	1,607.34	1,836.97	2,066.58	2,525.82	2,985.05	3,444.31	4,133.16
Old Laund Booth	1,317.39	1,536.95	1,756.52	1,976.08	2,415.21	2,854.33	3,293.47	3,952.16
Reedley Hallows	1,313.03	1,531.85	1,750.70	1,969.53	2,407.21	2,844.87	3,282.56	3,939.06
Roughlee Booth	1,334.44	1,556.84	1,779.25	2,001.65	2,446.46	2,891.27	3,336.09	4,003.30
Salterforth	1,344.75	1,568.86	1,793.00	2,017.11	2,465.36	2,913.60	3,361.86	4,034.22
Trawden Forest	1,368.89	1,597.02	1,825.18	2,053.32	2,509.62	2,965.90	3,422.21	4,106.64
All other parts of the Council's Area	1,302.17	1,519.19	1,736.23	1,953.25	2,387.31	2,821.36	3,255.42	3,906.50

6 To determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2020/21 is not excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC. As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2020/21 is excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in accordance with section 52ZK of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.